Finally, while not the subject of the reconciliation table set forth below, it is worth noting that, beginning with the 2012 fiscal year, the Summary
Compensation Table reflects a significant increase in the long-term incentive opportunities available to Mr. McMullen, from approximately 155% of base
compensation to approximately 225% of base compensation. The Committee increased Mr. McMullen�s long term incentives in order to provide him with
market competitive long-term incentives and bring his total compensation in line with market.

Edgar Filing: OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC - Form DEF 14A

65

In order to illustrate the impact of the change in LTIP plan design and the one-time unusual bonus payment to Mr. McMullen on the compensation reported
in the Summary Compensation Table, set forth below is a reconciliation for each Named Executive Officer of Total Compensation as reflected in the
Summary Compensation Table to total compensation as adjusted to eliminate the impact of these items.

52

Edgar Filing: OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC - Form DEF 14A

66

Year

Summary
Compensation Table

Total
Compensation
As Reported

($)

Adjustments for
LTIP Plan Design

Change
($)

Adjustments for
One-Time
Unusual

Payments
($)

Adjusted
Total

Compensation*
($)

K. M. McMullen 2013 $ 2,969,844 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,969,844
2012 $ 4,706,726 $ (323,575) $ 0 $ 4,383,151
2011 $ 3,484,807 $ (238,542) $ (882,000) $ 2,364,265

M. E. Hicks 2013 $ 806,176 $ 0 $ 0 $ 806,176
2012 $ 1,588,501 $ (68,607) $ 0 $ 1,519,894
2011 $ 902,897 $ (62,133) $ 0 $ 840,764

J. J. Hohman 2013 $ 705,251 $ 0 $ 0 $ 705,251
2012 $ 1,224,990 $ (63,073) $ 0 $ 1,161,917
2011 $ 861,052 $ (66,445) $ 0 $ 794,607

J. C. LeMay 2013 $ 727,226 $ 0 $ 0 $ 727,226
2012 $ 1,281,238 $ (61,985) $ 0 $ 1,219,253
2011 $ 790,703 $ (56,532) $ 0 $ 734,171

J. T. Austin 2013 $ 585,214 $ 0 $ 0 $ 585,214
2012 $ 835,122 $ (50,963) $ 0 $ 784,159
2011 $ 647,009 $ 59,781 $ 0 $ 706,790

* The adjustments attributable to the change in LTIP plan design include (a) a decrease of compensation in 2012 attributable to cash payouts under the 2011-12
LTIP for each of the Named Executive Officers as follows: Mr. McMullen, $323,575; Mr. Hicks, $68,607; Mr. Hohman, $63,073; Mr. LeMay, $61,985; and
Mr. Austin, $50,963; (b) an increase in compensation for 2011 reflecting the grant date value of stock awards that the executive would have been eligible to earn at
target under the 2011 � 2012 LTIP assuming that the plan design had been denominated entirely in performance shares, for each of the Named Executive Officers